and Security Systems; and 

WHEREAS, Federal Signal Corporation, Safety and Security Systems, with Braniff 

Communications Inc. as the contractor, has provided a quotation for the Harrer Park outdoor warning 

siren replacement project for the amount of Thirty-One Thousand, Four Hundred and One Dollars 

($31,401.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board approved Resolution 25-67 at its regular meeting on August 26, 

2025, titled “Authorizing a Purchase Agreement with Braniff Communications, Inc. for an Outdoor 

Warning Siren”; with all six trustees voting in favor of the Resolution;

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village will enter into a purchase agreement with Federal Signal Corporation in 

the amount of Thirty-One Thousand, Four Hundred and One Dollars ($31,410.00) for the outdoor warning 

siren; and will has provided a quotation for the Harrer Park outdoor warning siren replacement project for 

the amount of Thirty-One Thousand, Four Hundred and One Dollars ($31,401.00); and 

WHEREAS, in 2025, the Village of Morton Grove applied for and was awarded a Powering Safe 

Communities Grant, provided by ComEd and the Metropolitan Mayor’s Caucus, for the amount of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the 2025 Village of Morton Grove adopted budget does not allocate funds for this 

project, the Fire Alarm Enterprise Fund GL# 41-10-10-56-2113 has sufficient funds to support the 

remaining balance of Twenty-One Thousand, Four Hundred and One Dollars ($21,401.00) necessary to 

complete this purchase. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The Corporate Authorities do hereby incorporate the foregoing WHEREAS clauses